503744346 03/18/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3790991

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT		

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DELPHI DATA CONNECTIVITY US LLC	03/15/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DELPHI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.		
Street Address:	P. O. BOX 5052		
Internal Address:	M/C: 483-400-402		
City:	TROY		
State/Country:	/Country: MICHIGAN		
Postal Code:	48007-5052		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14487947
Patent Number:	7076204
Patent Number:	6987947
Patent Number:	7359671
Patent Number:	7603080
Patent Number:	7233769
Patent Number:	8290173
Patent Number:	8208654
Patent Number:	7937118
Patent Number:	9167057

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2488131203

Email: kandace.k.powell@delphi.com
Correspondent Name: DELPHI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

 Address Line 1:
 P. O. BOX 5052

 Address Line 2:
 M/C: 483-400-402

Address Line 4: TROY, MICHIGAN 48007-5052

503744346 PATENT REEL: 038035 FRAME: 0127

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DELPHI DATA TO DTI			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ROBERT J. MYERS			
SIGNATURE: /Robert J. Myers/				
DATE SIGNED: 03/18/2016				
Total Attachments: 5				
source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page1.tif				
source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page2.tif				
source=Patent Assignment Agreement#page3.tif				

source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page4.tif source=Patent_Assignment_Agreement#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038035 FRAME: 0128

PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Patent Assignment"), dated as of March 15, 2016, is made between

Delphi Data Connectivity US LLC (formerly known as Unwired Technology LLC), a company organized under the laws of the United States of America, having its principal office at 7600 Jericho Turnpike, Suite 100, Woodbury New York, USA and operating as a subsidiary of Delphi Automotive PLC, hereinafter referred to as "Assignor" and

Delphi Technologies, Inc., a company organized under the laws of the United States of America, having its principal office at 5725 Delphi Drive Troy Michigan USA, hereinafter referred to as "Assignee".

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner of certain rights, title, and interest to intellectual property assets; and

WHEREAS, Assignee is desirous of acquiring such intellectual property from Assignor;

WHEREAS, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this Patent Assignment, for recording with governmental authorities including, but not limited to, the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

NOW THEREFORE, the Assignor agrees as follows:

- 1. Assignment. In consideration of the payment of ONE DOLLAR and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, transfers and assigns to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "Assigned Patents" and the "Assigned Applications"):
- (a) the patents set forth in Schedule A and the patent applications set forth in Schedule B hereto and all issuances, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions, reexaminations and renewals thereof (the "Patents");

Page 1 of 5

- (b) all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions and otherwise throughout the world;
- (c) any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
- (d) any and all claims and causes of action, with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on and/or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- 2. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor authorizes the Assignee to record and register this Patent Assignment in the records of any government office, including the patent office of any country. Assignor shall take such steps and actions following the date hereof, including the execution of any documents, files, registrations, or other similar items, to ensure that the Assigned Patents are properly assigned to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- 3. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed to be one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this Patent Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Patent Assignment.
- 4. Successors and Assigns. This Patent Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.

Page 2 of 5

5. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment and any claim, controversy, dispute or cause of action (whether in contract, tort or otherwise) based upon, arising out of or relating to this Patent Assignment and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Michigan, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Michigan or any other jurisdiction).

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has duly executed and delivered this Patent Assignment as of the date first above written.

DELPHI DATA CONNECTIVITY US LLC

Name: David M. Sherbin

Title: General Counsel and Secretary

DELPHI TECHNOLOGIES, INC.

Name: Thomas N. Twomey

Title: Vice-President

SCHEDULE A

Assigned Patents

***************************************	File Number	inventors	Filing Date	Filing Number	Grant Date	Grant Number	Assignment Information	Title
1	DP-321962	Voto, et all	03/22/2011	13/069046	10/20/2015	9167057	Unwired Technologies LLC	Dual-mode encoder, system including same, and method for generating infra-red signals
2	DP-321956	Coutinho, et al.	10/31/2007	11/933004	05/03/2011	7937118	Unwired Technologies LLC	Wireless audio distribution system with range based slow muting
3	DP-321956	Coutinho, et al	05/10/2007	11/747080	06/26/2012	8208654	Unwired Technologies LLC	Noise cancellation for wireless audio distribution system
4	DP-321955	Richenstein, et al.	10/23/2003	10/691899	01/17/2006	6987947	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple channet wireless communication system
5	DP-321955	Richenstein, et al.	11/18/2005	11/282974	06/19/2007	7233769	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple channet wireless communication system
6	DP-321956	Richenstein, et al.	08/24/2006	11/467112	10/16/2012	8290173	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple channel wireless communication system
7	DP-321956	Richenstein, et al.	11/04/2005	11/266900	04/15/2008	7359671	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple channel wireless communication system
8	DP-321958	Richenstein, et al.	07/03/2002	10/189091	07/11/2006	7076204	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple channel wireless communication system
9	DP-321956	Richenstein, et al.	04/12/2006	11/279548	10/13/2009	7503080	Unwired Technologies LLC	Multiple charmal wireless communication system

SCHEDULE B

Assigned Applications

	File Number	Inventor	Filing Date	Filing Number	Assignment Information	Title
1	DP-322037	Voto, et al.	09/16/2014	14/487947	Unwired Technologies LLC	Flexible mobile device connectivity to automotive systems with USB hubs